

SERVICE SUPPLEMENT FOR WEBROOT WIFI SECURITY

- How to Understand This Service Supplement. This Service Supplement describes the Service listed above, and forms part of Your Agreement with Webroot. In particular, this Service Supplement is subject to and governed by the terms and conditions of the Subscription Agreement for Consumers available at https://www.webroot.com/us/en/company/about/service-terms-and-conditions ("Terms"). If you want to understand what a capitalized but undefined term in this Service Supplement means, please refer to the Terms. If this Service Supplement has terms that are inconsistent with the Terms, then the terms in this Service Supplement will control and govern.
- 2. Purpose; Restrictions. The Webroot WiFi Security service allows You to connect to a private network via client Software, and to use that network to browse or surf the Internet. For the avoidance of doubt, the Service does not include a Console. You may use the Service to protect your privacy and increase your security when using the Internet. HOWEVER, THE SERVICE MAY NOT BE USED IN THE COMMISSION OF ANY ILLEGAL OR UNAUTHORIZED ACT. IN PARTICULAR, YOU MAY NOT USE THE SERVICE FOR: (A) THE UNAUTHORIZED COPYING, DOWNLOADING, OR TORRENTING OF CONTENT PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT LAWS; (B) THE SENDING OF SPAM OR LARGE QUANTITIES OF EMAILS; (C) PORT SCANNING OR SCANNING FOR OPEN PROXIES OR OPEN RELAYS; OR (D) THE PURPOSE OF DISABLING, ATTACKING, OR INTERFERING WITH ANY OTHER COMPUTER OR NETWORK. IF WEBROOT BELIEVES YOU ARE ENGAGING IN ONE OR MORE OF THE FOREGOING ACTIONS, OR VIOLATING ANY OF THE TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT, IT MAY IMMEDIATELY SUSPEND OR TERMINATE YOUR USE OF THE SERVICE.
- 3. Limitations. Subject to You complying with Section 3.2 (Conditions on Use) and <u>8</u> (Fees and Payment) of the Terms, Webroot will use commercially reasonable efforts to make the Service available at all times, except for periods of maintenance or repair. However, You acknowledge that: (a) the Service is not intended to be reliable 100% of the time; (b) Webroot does not warrant that data transmitted or received by You will be accurate, timely, or complete when sent or received; (c) the speed, coverage, and quality of the Service may vary; and (d) You are solely responsible for the proper secure configuration of the Service. Access to the Service is subject to sporadic interruptions and failures for a variety of reasons outside Webroot's control, including ISP and carrier limitations, among other things.
- 4. **Privacy.** If You have questions about what data is collected by the Service, please see Webroot's Privacy Statement, which is available at https://www.webroot.com/us/en/legal/privacy.

[End of Service Supplement for Webroot WiFi Security]